
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2006 No. 3305

**REPRESENTATION OF THE
PEOPLE, ENGLAND AND WALES**

**The Local Elections (Parishes and
Communities) (England and Wales) Rules 2006**

Made - - - - 12th December 2006

Laid before Parliament 12th December 2006

Coming into force in accordance with rule 1(2)

**THE LOCAL ELECTIONS (PARISHES AND
COMMUNITIES) (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2006**

1. Citation, commencement, extent and revocations
 2. Interpretation
 3. Elections Rules
 4. Combination of polls
 5. Filling of casual vacancies
 6. Modification of the 1983 Act
 7. Form of declaration
- Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — Revocations

SCHEDULE 2 — Rules for Conduct of an Election of Councillors of a Parish or
Community where Poll is not taken together with Poll at another
Election

PART 1 — Provisions as to Time

1. Timetable
 2. Computation of time
- PART 2 — Stages Common to Contested and Uncontested Elections
3. Notice of election
 4. Nomination of candidates
 5. Nomination papers: name of registered political party
 6. Subscription of nomination paper

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the [legislation.gov.uk](https://www.legislation.gov.uk) editorial team to *The Local Elections (Parishes and Communities) (England and Wales) Rules 2006*. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

7. Consent to nomination
8. Decisions as to validity of nomination papers
9. Publication of statement of persons nominated
10. Correction of minor errors
11. Inspection of nomination papers and consents to nomination
12. Nomination in more than one ward
13. Withdrawal of candidates
14. Method of election

PART 3 — Contested Elections

CHAPTER 1

General Provisions

15. Poll to be taken by ballot
16. The ballot papers
17. The corresponding number list
18. The official mark
19. Prohibition of disclosure of vote
20. Use of schools and public rooms

CHAPTER 2

Action to be Taken Before the Poll

21. Notice of poll
22. Postal ballot papers
23. Provision of polling stations
24. Appointment of presiding officers and polling clerks
25. Issue of official poll cards
26. Equipment of polling stations
27. Appointment of polling agents and counting agents
28. Notification of requirement of secrecy
29. Return of postal ballot papers

CHAPTER 3

The Poll

30. Admission to the polling station
31. Keeping of order in station
32. Sealing of ballot boxes
33. Questions to be put to voters
34. Challenge of voter
35. Voting procedure
36. Votes marked by presiding officer
37. Voting by persons with disabilities
38. Tendered ballot papers: circumstances where available
39. Tendered ballot papers: general provisions
40. Spoilt ballot papers
41. Correction of errors on day of poll
42. Adjournment of poll in case of riot
43. Procedure on close of poll

CHAPTER 4

Counting of Votes

44. Attendance at counting of votes
45. The count
46. Re-count
47. Rejected ballot papers
48. Decisions on ballot papers
49. Equality of votes
 - PART 4 — Final Proceedings in Contested and Uncontested Elections
50. Declaration of result
 - PART 5 — Disposal of Documents
51. Sealing up of ballot papers
52. Delivery of documents to relevant registration officer
53. Orders for production of documents
54. Retention of documents
 - PART 6 — Death of Candidate
55. Countermand or abandonment of poll on death of a candidate
 - PART 7 — Appendix of Forms

Note—The forms contained in this Appendix may be adapted so...

SCHEDULE 3 — Rules for Conduct of an Election of Councillors of a Parish or Community where the Poll is taken together with the Poll at a relevant Election or Referendum

- PART 1 — Provisions as to Time
 1. Timetable
 2. Computation of time
- PART 2 — Stages Common to Contested and Uncontested Elections
 3. Notice of election
 4. Nomination of candidates
 5. Nomination papers: name of registered political party
 6. Subscription of nomination paper
 7. Consent to nomination
 8. Decisions as to validity of nomination papers
 9. Publication of statement of persons nominated
 10. Correction of minor errors
 11. Inspection of nomination papers and consents to nomination
 12. Nomination in more than one ward
 13. Withdrawal of candidates
 14. Method of election
- PART 3 — Contested Elections

CHAPTER 1

General Provisions

15. Poll to be taken by ballot
16. The ballot papers
17. The corresponding number list
18. The official mark
19. Prohibition of disclosure of vote
20. Use of schools and public rooms

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Local Elections (Parishes and Communities) (England and Wales) Rules 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER 2

Action to be Taken Before the Poll

21. Notice of poll
22. Postal ballot papers
23. Provision of polling stations
24. Appointment of presiding officers and clerks
25. Issue of official poll cards
26. Equipment of polling stations
27. Appointment of polling and counting agents
28. Notification of requirement of secrecy
29. Return of postal ballot papers

CHAPTER 3

The Poll

30. Admission to polling station
31. Keeping of order in station
32. Sealing of ballot boxes
33. Questions to be put to voters
34. Challenge of voter
35. Voting procedure
36. Votes marked by presiding officer
37. Voting by persons with disabilities
38. Tendered ballot papers: circumstances where available
39. Tendered ballot papers: general provisions
40. Spoilt ballot papers
41. Correction of errors on day of poll
42. Adjournment of poll in case of riot
43. Procedure on close of poll

CHAPTER 4

Counting of Votes

44. Attendance at counting of votes
45. The count
46. Re-count
47. Rejected ballot papers
48. Decisions on ballot papers
49. Equality of votes
 - PART 4 — Final Proceedings in Contested and Uncontested Elections
50. Declaration of result
 - PART 5 — Disposal of Documents
51. Sealing up of ballot papers
52. Delivery of documents to relevant registration officer
53. Orders for production of documents
54. Retention of documents
 - PART 6 — Death of Candidate
55. Countermand or abandonment of poll on death of a candidate
 - PART 7 — Appendix of Forms

Document Generated: 2024-04-19

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to *The Local Elections (Parishes and Communities) (England and Wales) Rules 2006*. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

SCHEDULE 4 —

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Local Elections (Parishes and Communities) (England and Wales) Rules 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(9)(a)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(9)(b)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(9)(c)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(9)(d)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form modified by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 17(3)(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(12)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(12)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(9)(a)Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(9)(b)Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(9)(c)Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(9)(d)Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 Sch. 3 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(17)(b)Sch. 2 Pt.01
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(17)(c)Sch. 2 Pt.01
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(17)(d)Sch. 2 Pt.01
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(17)(e)Sch. 2 Pt.01
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2022/600 Sch. 2 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(9)(a)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(9)(b)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(9)(c)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(9)(d)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(2)(c)Sch. 2 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1334 Sch. 2 Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(17)(a)
- Sch. 2 heading words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(14)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(14)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(14)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(14)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(17)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Form words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(a)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(b)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(c)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(d)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(e)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(f)Sch. 1

- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(g)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(h)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(i)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(j)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(10)(k)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(9)
- Sch. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2020/1399 reg. 6(3)(4)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form modified by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 17(3)(4)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 11(3)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(23)(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(23)(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(23)(c)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(23)(d)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(17)(b)Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(17)(c)Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(17)(d)Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(17)(e)Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2022/600 Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(17)(a) Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(17)(b)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(17)(c)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(17)(d)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 form substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(3)(c)(ii)Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form substituted by S.I. 2023/1334 Sch. 2 Pt. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form word substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(26)(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form word substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(26)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form word substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(26)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form word substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(27)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form word substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(28)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form word substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(29)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(17)(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(3)(c)(i)
- Sch. 3 heading words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(2)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(24)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(25)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(25)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(25)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Form words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(25)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(a)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(b)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(c)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(d)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(e)Sch. 2

- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(f)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(g)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(h)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(i)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(j)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(k)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms Form substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(10)(l)Sch. 2
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 7 Appendix of Forms words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(9)
- rule 2 words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 2(2)
- rule 2 words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 2(3)
- rule 2(1) amendment to earlier affecting provision SI 2012/2031 Sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 19 by S.I. 2014/333 reg. 11
- rule 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 4(2)(a)
- rule 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 7(a)
- rule 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 7(b)
- rule 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 18(a)
- rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- rule 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 2(2)
- rule 2(2) words inserted by S.I. 2017/67 Sch. 4 para. 4(2)(b)
- rule 2(2) words inserted by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 18(b)
- rule 2(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 2(3)
- rule 2(2)(b) revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- rule 3 words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 3
- rule 4 words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 4
- rule 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 5(2)
- rule 5(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 5(3)
- rule 5(3) modified by S.I. 2020/395 reg. 6
- rule 5(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 5(4)
- rule 5(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 5(5)
- rule 5(6) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 5(6)
- rule 6 words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 6
- rule 7 words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 7

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 rule 28(1) Sch. 2 rule 28 renumbered as Sch. 2 rule 28(1) by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 53(3)-(7) applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2020/1399 reg. 6(3)(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 28(2) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 30(6) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 35(6) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 45(4A) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(2)(aa)(i)(ii) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(4)(b)

- Sch. 2 rule 9(2A) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(6A)-(6E) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 10(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 11A inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 50A inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(2)(a)(i)(bb)
- Sch. 2 rule 23(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(6A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(6)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 35(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 36(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 38(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 39A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 41A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 43(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 51(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 52(1)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 53(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 30(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 45(3)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 7(b) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 33 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 10(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 4(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(9) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(2)(a)(i)(cc)
- Sch. 2 rule 35(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 35(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 7(b)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 7(b) substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(8) substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(3) substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(5)(b) substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(2)(a)(i)(aa)
- Sch. 2 rule 4(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 33(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 4(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(2) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 45(3)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 24(3)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 4(5)-(7) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 10(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 33 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(6)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 7(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 35(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 33 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(8)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 6(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 7(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12 words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 18(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 25(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(1)(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(10)(a)(i)

- Sch. 2 rule 50(1)(b)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(10)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(10)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(b)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(10)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 52(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(11)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(b)(i) words substituted by 2022 c. 17 s. 1(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 3(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 25(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/104 rule 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(6) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 2(4)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 24(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 35(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 36(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 8(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 7(b)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 33 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(8)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 5(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 33(1) Table words substituted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 8(9)
- Sch. 2 Appendix of Forms forms substituted by S.I. 2015/104 rule 2(3)(b)Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Appendix of Forms words inserted by S.I. 2015/104 rule 2(3)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Sch. 2 Appendix of Forms words omitted by S.I. 2015/104 rule 2(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Appendix of Forms words substituted by S.I. 2015/104 rule 2(3)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(1) Sch. 3 rule 28 renumbered as Sch. 3 rule 28(1) by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(5)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(2) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(5)
- Sch. 3 rule 30(6) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(6)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(7) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(7)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(6A) inserted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 9(2A) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(5)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 9(6A)-(6E) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(5)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 10(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 11A inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(7)
- Sch. 3 rule 50A inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(8)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(6A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(3)(a)(i)(bb)
- Sch. 3 rule 23(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(5)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(6)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(7)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(9)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(10)
- Sch. 3 rule 39A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 41A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(12)
- Sch. 3 rule 43(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(13)
- Sch. 3 rule 51(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(14)
- Sch. 3 rule 52(1)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(13)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 30(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(b) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5

- Sch. 3 rule 4(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 4(5)-(7) omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(2)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(11) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(3)(a)(i)(cc)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(7)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(b)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(5)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(b) substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(10) substituted by S.I. 2014/492 rule 4(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(3) substituted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(4)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(6)(b) substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4(3)(a)(i)(aa)
- Sch. 3 rule 4(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 33(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(6)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 4(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 9(2) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(13)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 4(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(3)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 10(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 33 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(6)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(16)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 33 table words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(16)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 33 table words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4(16)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9(7)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 6(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 12 words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(6)
- Sch. 3 rule 18(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(7)
- Sch. 3 rule 21(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(8)
- Sch. 3 rule 25(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(9)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 25(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(9)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 26(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(10)
- Sch. 3 rule 30(1)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(6) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(13)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(4) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(14)
- Sch. 3 rule 37(6) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 39(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 43(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(17)
- Sch. 3 rule 44(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(18)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 44(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(18)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 44(4) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(18)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(19)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(19)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(4) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(19)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(7)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(19)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(1)(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(20)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(1)(b)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(20)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2)(b)(i) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(20)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(20)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 52(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(21)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(22)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(22)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(4) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(22)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(22)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(22)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(8) words omitted by S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9(22)(f)

- Sch. 3 rule 55(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9\(22\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 21(4)(b) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 3 rule 26(10) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 3 rule 45(7)(a) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 3 para. 7(b)(i) words substituted by [2022 c. 17 s. 1\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/492 rule 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/492 rule 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/492 rule 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 45(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/492 rule 4\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 25(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/104 rule 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1309 rule 3\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 37(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 4\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 35(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 37(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 9\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 4\(16\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 5(6)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(1) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/263 Sch. 2 para. 9\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Appendix of Forms forms substituted by [S.I. 2015/104 rule 3\(3\)\(c\)Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 3 Appendix of Forms words inserted by [S.I. 2015/104 rule 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Appendix of Forms words omitted by [S.I. 2015/104 rule 3\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Appendix of Forms words substituted by [S.I. 2015/104 rule 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Appendix of Forms words substituted by [S.I. 2015/104 rule 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)